Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City

of London Police Authority Board

Date:
Time:
Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

FRIDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2022
9.00 am
COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Deputy James Thomson (Chair)
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair)
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem
Alderman Timothy Hailes

Dawn Wright

Deputy Graham Packham

James Tumbridge

Deputy Christopher Hayward
Jason Groves

Alderman Bronek Masojada
Andrew Lentin (External Member)
Michael Landau (External Member)

Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting Members of the public can observe this public

meeting by following the link:

https://youtu.be/X7pw3oWSIhA

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive



https://youtu.be/X7pw3oWSIhA

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting of
the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee held on the 3rd of October 2022.

For Decision
(Pages 5 - 10)

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 11 -12)

ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME- COMMUNICATIONS AND STAKEHOLDER
ENGAGEMENT UPDATE
Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 18)

NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE REPORT
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 19 - 38)

NATIONAL LEAD FORCE (NLF) UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 39 - 44)

QUARTERLY CYBER GRIFFIN UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 45 - 48)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

INNOVATION & GROWTH - UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME RELATED
ACTIVITIES
Report of the Executive Director Innovation and Growth.

For Information
(Pages 49 - 62)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the draft non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the Economic and
Cyber Crime Committee held on the 3rd of October 2022.

For Decision
(Pages 63 - 66)

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 67 - 68)

COMMUNICATIONS & STRATEGIC ENGAGEMENT: QUARTERLY UPDATE
Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 69 - 72)

ECONOMIC CRIME LEVY BID
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 73 - 76)



17.

18.

19.

NPCC CYBER CRIME PORTFOLIO UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 77 - 90)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH
THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE
EXCLUDED



Agenda Iltem 3

ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF LONDON POLICE
AUTHORITY BOARD
Monday, 3 October 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City of
London Police Authority Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing,
Guildhall on Monday, 3 October 2022 at 3.00 pm

Present

Members:

Deputy James Thomson (Chair)
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem
Dawn Wright

Andrew Lentin (External Member)
Jason Groves

Alderman Bronek Masojada

Officers:
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department
Alix Newbold - Director, Police Authority
Oliver Bolton - Police Authority
Peter O’'Doherty - Assistant Commissioner, City of London
Police
Charlie Morrison - City of London Police
Hayley Williams - City of London Police
Andrew Gould - City of London Police
Melissa Panzi - Innovation and Growth Department
Lucy Cumming - City of London Police

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from the Deputy Chair Tijs Broeke, James Tumbridge,
Deputy Graham Packham, Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith and the Chair of the Policy
and Resources Committee Deputy Christopher Hayward.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
The Chair Deputy James Thomson made a declaration as non-executive board
member of Economic and Cyber Crime Academy and as a member of the Serious
Fraud Office board.

3.  MINUTES
The Committee considered the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the
previous meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee held on the 13t of
May.

RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the previous meeting of the Economic and
Cyber Crime Committee held on the 13th of May be approved as an accurate record.

Page 5



PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on the
public outstanding references from the last meeting of the Committee.

Further to action 12/2021/P Officers provided an update on the engagement with
FinTech firms, including the scheduled events over the next quarter. The Chair added
that lots of good work in this area was being completed which was not all captured in
the note provided to the Committee. It was noted that there was an event being
planned to take place in January 2023.

Updating on the action 6/2022/P regarding the number of Action Fraud Call Handlers
Officers confirmed that this number was now at its highest level and there was an
expectation of an improvement in the service as a result.

Following an update on action 1/2022/P regarding the City of London Police
involvement with insurance companies it was noted that a discussion with the new
head of the Association of British Insurance would be undertaken with an update to
the next meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

INNOVATION & GROWTH UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME RELATED
ACTIVITIES

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Innovation and Growth on
the Innovation and Growth Update of Cyber & Economic Crime related activities.

The Chair commented that further progress on this project should not be delayed in
order to fit in with the City of London Corporation’s governance processes and
instructed Officers to take this forward as promptly as possible.

Replying to a Member’s query the process for the development of technology adoption
from the Cyber Innovation Challenge was outlined to the Committee.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1: APRIL — JUNE 2022
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the National Lead Force
Performance Report Q1 April- June 2022. The Committee received an accompanying
presentation from Officers on the City of London Police’s role as National Lead Force
for fraud.

In response to a Member’s query Officers confirmed that there was a dedicated team
in place with responsibility for the recovery of assets.

Following a request from the Committee, Officers undertook to include a metric on the
number of call handlers and response times to the Service’s success measures.

A Member requested further information on the process for establishing future trends
in fraud. Officers confirmed the extensive process for establishing these trends

Page 6



including engagement with effected business and national bodies to develop a cross
sector perspective.

Officers confirmed, in response to concerns expressed by the Committee, that a fully
funded City of London Police communication team with responsibility for effective
communication of matters relating to the fraud and cyber crime. In addition, the specific
methodology for engagement with small and medium size businesses was explained.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

NATIONAL LEAD FORCE UPDATE
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided the National
Lead Force update.

Responding to a Member’s query it was confirmed that an update on the work for cyber
crimes which are not financial in nature would be provided in future reports.

Following discussion by the Committee Officers outlined the proactive and reactive
policies for removing websites involved in the criminal activity including the use of
artificial intelligence. The Chair noted that, in the long term, this action would likely be
led by artificial intelligence systems.

The Committee discussed the possibility for tougher sentences for fraud related
offences and requested that Officers explore opportunities for providing this feedback
to the Government.

Replying to the Chair's comment the national work of the Economic and Cyber Crime
Academy was explained to the Committee. In addition, it was confirmed that the
Academy was in part, funded by POCA funds.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

CYBER GRIFFIN UPDATE

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on
Cyber Griffin.

The Committee discussed how best to make the Cyber Griffin initiative nationally
integrated and requested that Officers develop a strategic option on this for the
Committee’s consideration.

Responding to a Member’'s query the sector-by-sector engagement strategy was
explained noting that continuous work was being undertaken to make this engagement
more impactful and valuable.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

Page 7



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
Following the Chair's question an update on Economic and Cyber Crime Member
reference group was provided to the Committee. It was noted that, whilst the reference
group was designed to facilitate wider Member engagement beyond the Committee,
Committee Members should also be invited to the reference groups meeting.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The Committee considered the draft non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the
Economic and Cyber Crime Committee held on the 13" of May.

RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the Economic
and Cyber Crime Committee held on the 13th of May be approved as an accurate
record.

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on the
non-public outstanding refences from the previous meeting.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS & ENGAGEMENT: QUARTERLY UPDATE-
ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Strategic
Communications and Engagement Quarterly Update Economic and Cyber Crime.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

NPCC CYBER CRIME PORTFOLIO- CYBER CRIME PLAN 2022-23

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the NPCC Cyber Crime
Portfolio Cyber Crime Plan 2022-23.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

NPCC CYBER CRIME PORTFOLIO- CRYPTOCURRENCIES AND VIRTUAL
ASSETS

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the NPCC Cyber Crime
Portfolio cryptocurrencies and virtual assets.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

Page 8



17.

18.

19.

20.

NPCC CYBER CRIME PROGRAMME - BENEFITS EVALUATION 2021-22
The Committee received a report of the NPCC Cyber Crime Programme Benefits
Evaluation 2021-22.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE - NEXT
GENERATION AND CURRENT SERVICE UPDATE REPORT

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Fraud and Cyber Crime
Reporting and Analysis Service Next Generation and Current Service update.

The Committee agreed to suspend Standing Order 40 and extend the meeting beyond
two hours.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
There was one question received in the non-public session.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session.

The meeting ended at 5:03pm

Chair

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



TT obed

ECONOMIC CRIME COMMITTEE - PUBLIC REFERENCES

12/2021/P 4 November 2021 | By utilising the City and Mayoralty’s Assistant Complete- AC O’Doherty updated at
Innovation & convening power there would be better Commissioner/ | the October 3 ECCC to say that an
Growth engagement with smaller FinTech firms. It | Exec Director for | event was being planned for January
was suggested that a FinTech specific Innovation and | 2023.
event could be arranged. Growth
7/2022/P 3 October 2022 Regarding the City of London Police Commissioner of | Complete- IFED currently has over
Item 5- Police 200 live investigations. These

Innovation &
Growth — Update
of Cyber &
Economic Crime
related activities

scope for investigation types (Motor,
travel, other) with insurance
companies it was noted that a
discussion with the new head of the
Association of British Insurance would
be undertaken with an update to the
next meeting of the Committee.

comprise frauds relating to vehicle
insurance, holiday insurance claims,
personal injury/public liability (such
as tripping over and obstacle in a
restaurant), pet insurance, home and
contents and life assurance.

The majority of referrals relate to
vehicle insurance. Fraud in this area
is prevalent as, for example, low paid
people who may not own a home or
go on holiday often seek cheap
insurance to allow them to undertake
work which requires access to a
vehicle making them vulnerable to
‘Ghost Broking’. In addition the
investigations of some vehicle fraud
types presents a high level of public
interest. For example induced
accidents and ‘slam ons’ can result
in injury to third parties, a risk not
present in other fraud types

Product Line Volume

7 wal epuaby



2T obed

ECONOMIC CRIME COMMITTEE - PUBLIC REFERENCES

Motor Insurance 119
Property Insurance 41
Travel Insurance 14

Life & Medical Insurance

Public Liability 7

Personal Insurance

Pet Insurance 2
Other Insurance Types 11
Total 206

8/2022/P 3 October 2022 | Following a request from the Commissioner of | Complete-Average speed of answer

Iltem 6- Committee Officers undertook to Police and call abandonment rates data has
include a metrics on the number of call been included under measure 1A in

National Lead | handlers and response times to the the Q2 NLF Performance Update
Force service’s success measures. report on the agenda.
Performance
Report Q1: April
—June 2022

9/2022/P 3 October 2022 The Committee discussed how best to | Commissioner of | In Progress- Active engagement
Item 8- Cyber make the Cyber Griffin initiative Police with relevant Cyber Griffin

Griffin Update

national integrated and requested that
Officers bring an options paper back
to the ECCC for the Committee’s
consideration.

stakeholders is taking place and
work is being scoped. An update on
this will be brough to the February
ECCC.




Agenda Iltem 5

Committee(s): Dated:
Economic & Cyber Crime Committee 25 November 2022
Subject: Communicatio
[...]
reasing the programme’s visibility on service delivery and a greater focus
will be placed on this over the next period.

Contact:

Charlie Morrison

Detective Inspector

Cyber Griffin

Specialist Operations

E: Charlie.morrison@-cityoflondon.police.uk

Page 48


mailto:Charlie.morrison@cityoflondon.police.uk

Agenda Item 9

Committee(s): Dated:
Economic & Cyber Crime Committee 25/11/2022

Subject: Innovation & Growth — Update of Cyber &

Economic Crime related activities Public
Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate

) : ; : 1,6,7
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?
Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or No

capital spending?

What is the source of Funding? NA

Report of: Damian Nussbaum, Executive Director
Innovation and Growth

Report author: Elly Savill, Policy and Technology For information

Adviser

Summary

The core objective of Innovation & Growth (IG) is to strengthen the UK’s
competitiveness as the world’s leading global hub for financial and professional
services (FPS). This includes promoting the strengths of the UK’'s offer and
enhancing the UK’s position as a leader in FPS technology and innovation.

The following report summarises the activity that has been taking place across IG in
relation to cyber and economic crime, as well as cross-team working between IG and
the City of London Police (CoLP) since the ECCC last convened on October 3™
2022. The report focuses on a detailed update on how CoLC and CoLP plan to
jointly deliver the upcoming Cyber Innovation Challenge 2.0.

Links to the Corporate Plan

1. The activities set out in this report help deliver against the Corporate Plan’s aim
to support a thriving economy. This includes outcome 6c¢ - to lead nationally and
advise internationally on the fight against economic and cybercrime. It also
supports outcome 7, positioning the UK as a global hub for innovation in financial
and professional services.

Main Report

Innovation & Growth/City of London Police cross-team wor
[...]
is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Economic and Cyber Crime- Communications and Stakeholder Engagement Update
	6 National Lead Force Performance Report
	7 National Lead Force (NLF) Update
	8 Quarterly Cyber Griffin Update
	9 Innovation & Growth - Update of Cyber & Economic Crime related activities
	Cyber Innovation Challenge - Updated Project Plan ES

	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Non-public outstanding references
	15 Communications & Strategic Engagement: Quarterly Update
	16 Economic Crime Levy Bid
	17 NPCC Cyber Crime Portfolio Update
	Pol_112-22_NPCC_Cyber Crime CCC HMICFRS Recommendation 151122_Annex_A
	Pol_112-22_NPCC_Cyber Crime Target Operating Model_Annex_A




Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF LONDON 
POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 

Friday, 25 November 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City of 
London Police Authority Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, 

Guildhall on Friday, 25 November 2022 at 9.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 

Deputy Graham Packham 

Jason Groves 

Alderman Bronek Masojada  

 

In attendance virtually: 

James Tumbridge 

Andrew Lentin (External Member) 

Michael Landu (External Member) 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 

Alix Newbold 

Oliver Bolton 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Police Authority Interim Director 

- Police Authority 

Josef Shadwell - Police Authority 

Peter O’Doherty 

 

Nik Adams  

- Assistant Commissioner, City of 

London Police 

- Commander, City of London Police 

Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

Simi Shah 

Elly Savill 

- Department of Innovation and Growth  

- Department of Innovation and Growth  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Deputy Chair Tijs Broeke and Dawn Wright.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the draft minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Economic and Cyber Crime Committee held on the 3rd of October 2022.  
 
The Committee discussed engagement with the insurance industry noting that 
there was  a perception that the economic incentive for the industry to engage 
was limited. Further to this a Member noted that it was hoped that an 



appropriate panel of representatives from the insurance industry for dialogue 
with the industry could be established.  
 
The Committee highlighted the importance of successfully engaging with Small 
and Medium Sized Enterprises noting that successful cyber-attacks on 
businesses of this size could prove fatal to the business.  
 
RESOLVED- The Committee considered the draft minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee held on the 3rd of 
October 2022 be approved.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Commissioner 
on the public actions from the previous meeting. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

5. ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME- COMMUNICATIONS AND 
STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on Economic Cyber 
Crime Communications and Stakeholder Engagement.  
 
A Member noted that it was important to include any negative media coverage 
in these reports in order that Members have the complete impression of the 
media coverage.  
 
The Chair commented on the requirement for improved forward planning for the 
engagement plan with collaboration with the Innovation and Growth 
Department and the mayoral engagement plan, noting that the newly appointed 
Communications and Engagement Coordinator would be helpful in managing 
this engagement planning.  
 
A Member requested a wider range of sector engagement noting that this 
would inevitability be dependent on resource implications.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted  
 

6. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the National Lead 
Force Performance report.  
 
Following a Member’s question  Officers undertook to include all Committee 
Members in media coverage summary emails.  
 
In response to a query raised by the Chair the Force’s asset recovery process 
was confirmed explaining that, whilst it was difficult to accurately predict it was 
expected the assets recovered would increase with the funding of the 
responsible team. However, it was noted that this would not be a completely 
linear relationship between funding and asset recovery.  
 



Following a Member’s question it was explained that a more proactive 
approach was being established in relation to fraud through mobile phones 
highlighting the fraud sector charter on telecommunications which it was hoped 
would assist this process.  
 
The Committee received an update on Operation Elaborate. The Chair 
commented that he was encouraged to observe that these operations were 
intelligence led showing the importance of the public reporting. Officers noted 
that there would be more work to make investigations as proactive as possible 
going forward.  
 
A Member noted that reducing abandoned calls was a key metric that needed 
to be effectively managed. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE (NLF) UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the National Lead 
Force Update.  
 
In response to a query from the Chair Officers confirmed that all business 
cases for funding included a methodology for measuring the return on 
investment. It was added that the Force were already measuring the impact of 
pursuing criminal cases but that increasingly, protect and prevent also needed 
to be measured, noting that whilst this was a challenge work was being 
undertaken to establish appropriate metrics. The Chair noted that an overall 
return on investment across the Force’s activity was important to establish for 
external engagement and messaging.  
 
The Committee noted the importance of alumni networks and part time working 
for establishing a cost effective recruitment programme.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

8. QUARTERLY CYBER GRIFFIN UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Quarterly Cyber 
Griffin Update.  
 
In response to the Chair’s request for further information on the engagement 
plan for Cyber Resilience Centres nationally Officers confirmed that plans 
would be presented to the Committee and the ambassador groups in early 
2023.  
 
Following a Member’s query Officers undertook to establish what engagement 
had been undertaken with the London resilience centre in relation to cyber 
crime. 
 
The Committee commented that the Department for Innovation and Growth 
should be represented at the ambassador steering group and national board.  
 



RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

9. INNOVATION & GROWTH - UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME 
RELATED ACTIVITIES  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Innovation and 
Growth which provided an update of the Cyber & Economic Crime related 
activities. 
 
The Committee discussed Cyber Innovation Challenge 1 noting that more time 
needed to be allocated to conversations on specific case studies rather than 
the panel discussions for future events. The Chair noted that these sessions 
were a model of cooperation between the Force, Police Authority and City of 
London Corporation. Officers confirmed the follow up actions completed on the 
case studies were highlighted with the challenge session including the pilot 
schemes in place. The Chair requested that key outcomes be provided as part 
of the second challenge session.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to the Member’s query on the impact of crypto currencies prices on 
Proceeds of Crime Act funds was explained noting that this was regularly 
priced by the independent auction house used to convert crypto assets to cash. 
In addition, it was confirmed that the funds secured through Operation Neutron 
were held and secured at their present value in sterling.  
 
The Committee noted, following discussion on the difficultly to confirm the origin 
of any funds secure in the form of crypto currencies, the Proceeds of Crime Act 
allowed Forces to spend funds illegally secured and recovered as part of 
criminal investigations. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent considered in the public session. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the draft non-public minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee held on the 3rd of 
October 2022.  
 
RESOLVED- The Committee considered the draft non-public minutes of the 
previous meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee held on the 3rd 
of October 2022 be approved.  
 



14. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on 
the non-public outstanding references from the last meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

15. COMMUNICATIONS & STRATEGIC ENGAGEMENT: QUARTERLY UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Communications 
and Strategic Engagement Quarterly Update.  
 
RESOLVED- That the reports be noted.  
 
 

16. ECONOMIC CRIME LEVY BID  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Economic Crime 
Levy Bid.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

17. NPCC CYBER CRIME PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided the 
NPCC Cyber Crime Portfolio Update.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in the non-public session.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business considered in the non-public session. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.50 am 
 
 
 

 

Chair 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 


